rate cap of $391,000, net of the related tax effect.

   13

   DILUTION

  The deficit in net tangible book value of the Company's Common Stock at
March 31, 1996 was $22.1 million, or $(1.75) per share. Deficit in net
tangible book value per share represents the amount of the excess of total
liabilities over total tangible net assets, divided by the number of shares of
Common Stock outstanding. After giving effect to the sale of 3,500,000 shares
of Common Stock offered by the Company hereby (after deducting underwriting
discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses) at an assumed
initial public offering price of $13.00 per share and application of the
estimated net proceeds therefrom as set forth in "Use of Proceeds," the net
tangible book value of the Company at March 31, 1996 would have been $19.3
million, or $1.20 per share, representing an immediate increase in the net
tangible book value of $2.95 per share to existing stockholders and an
immediate dilution of $11.80 per share to new investors purchasing shares in
this offering. The following table illustrates the resulting per share
dilution with respect to the shares of Common Stock offered hereby:

   Assumed initial public offering price per share.....   $13.00
   Deficit in net tangible book value per share before the
   offering..... $(1.75)
   Increase per share attributable to new investors.....   2.95
   ------
   Deficit in net tangible book value per share after the
   offering.....   1.20
   ------
   Dilution per share to new investors.....   $11.80
   ======

  The table below summarizes the difference, at March 31, 1996, between the
existing stockholders and the new investors with respect to the number of
shares purchased from the Company, the total consideration paid and the
average price per share paid (based upon an assumed initial public offering
price of $13.00 per share and before deducting underwriting discounts and
commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by the Company).

   AVERAGE PRICE

[…]

PRINCIPAL AND SELLING STOCKHOLDERS

  The following table sets forth information as to the beneficial ownership of
the Company's Common Stock as of April 30, 1996 and as adjusted to reflect the
sale of the shares of Common Stock offered hereby by (i) each person known by
the Company to own beneficially five percent or more of the outstanding shares
of Common Stock, (ii) each director and the Named Executive Officers of the
Company, (iii) all directors and the Named Executive Officers of the Company
as a group, (iv) the Selling Stockholder and (v) certain other stockholders.

   SHARES BENEFICIALLY   NUMBER OF   SHARES BENEFICIALLY
   OWNED PRIOR TO OFFERING   SHARES OFFERED OWNED AFTER OFFERING(3)
   ---------------------------- -------------- ----------------------------
NAME OF BENEFICIAL OWNER(1)   NUMBER   PERCENT(2)   NUMBER   PERCENT(2)
- ---------------------------  -------------- -------------   -------------- -------------

TA Associates
Group(3)(4).....   6,943,481   54.9%   --   6,943,481   43.0%
Dr. John A.
Swanson(3)(5).....   2,884,200   22.8   --   2,884,200   17.9
Peter J. Smith(6).....   661,860   5.2   --   661,860   5.2
Marcia S. Morton.....   548,000   4.3   50,000   498,000   3.1
Chestnut Group(3)(7)....   509,319   4.0   --   509,319   3.2
Samuel P. Geisberg.....   100,000   *   --   100,000   *
Louis J. Volpe.....   100,000   *   --   100,000   *
Steven C. Walske.....   100,000   *   --   100,000   *
Leonard Zera(8).....   100,000   *   --   100,000   *
John M. Sherbin II(9)...   60,000   *   --   60,000   *
Mark C. Imgrund(10).....   15,000   *   --   15,000   *
Gary B. Eichhorn(11)....   30,000   *   --   30,000   *
Roger J. Heinen,
Jr.(12).....   --   *   --   --   *
Roger B. Kafker(13).....   13,482   *   --   13,482   *
Jacqueline C. Morby(14).   5,759   *   --   5,759   *
John F. Smith(15).....   20,000   *   --   20,000   *
All Named Executive
 Officers and directors
 as a group (10
 persons).....   3,790,301   23.5   --   3,790,301   23.5

- --------
*  Less than 1%.

(1) The address of each of the stockholders in the TA Associates Group is c/o
   TA Associates, Inc., High Street Tower, Suite 2500, 125 High Street,
   Boston, MA 02110-2720. The address of each of the stockholders in the
   Chestnut Group is c/o MVP Ventures, 45 Milk Street, Boston, MA 02109. The
   address of Mr. Kafker and Ms. Morby is c/o TA Associates, Inc., High
   Street Tower, Suite 2500, 125 High Street, Boston, MA 02110-2720. The
   address of Messrs. Geisberg, Volpe and Walske is c/o Parametric Technology
   Corporation, 128 Technology Drive, Waltham, MA 02154. The address of all